
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: Cllr Brian Dunn (Chairman) 

Councillors: Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin, 
Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Robin Guest, 
Ron Hampson, Dennis Hutchinson, Brian Lloyd, 
Richard Lloyd, Mike Reece, Tony Sharps, 
Paul Shotton, Ian Smith and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 

 
CS/NG 

 
9 October 2012 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY 
HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on MONDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2012 at 10.00 AM to 
consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 

2 DECLARATIONS ON INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  

 

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4 FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND (Pages 7 - 44) 

 Report of Chief Executive, Head of Finance  
 

5 UPDATE REPORT: POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS, AND POLICE 
AND CRIME PANELS (Pages 45 - 48) 

 Report of Chief Executive  
 

6 COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL SERVICE BOARD - MID YEAR 
REVIEW (Pages 49 - 60) 

 Report of Chief Executive  
 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 61 - 64) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager 

 



COMMUNITY PROFILE AND PARTNERSHIPS  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

16 JULY 2012 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community Profile and Partnerships Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, 
Mold on Monday, 16 July 2012. 
 
PRESENT:  

Councillors: C.J. Dolphin, A.I. Dunbar, B. Lloyd, R. Lloyd, M.A. Reece, W.P. 
Shotton, I. Smith and N.R. Steele-Mortimer 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors B. Dunn, R.J.T. Guest and H.D. Hutchinson 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor J.B. Attridge and Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services  
 
CONTRIBUTORS:  Leader and Chief Executive 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  

Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Member 
Engagement Manager sought nominations for a chairman for the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
9. MINUTES 

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 2012, 
had been circulated to Members with the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.   
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  No declarations of interest were made. 
 

11. STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE – MID YEAR REVIEW 

 

The Chief Executive introduced a report to provide the Committee with 
a mid year overview of the progress of the Strategic Partnerships; the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



priorities for each of the Strategic Partnerships and key milestones for the 
year ahead.    

 
The Chief Executive provided background information and a synopsis 

of the remit of each Partnership.  He advised that some were statutory whilst 
others were discretionary and made reference to the eight key Strategic 
Partnerships working alongside the Flintshire Local Service Board (LSB).   

 
The Chief Executive commented that the Authority’s record of 

partnership working with regulators and the Welsh Government (WG) was  
considered constructive and the LSB had also received support and interest 
from the WG as a model.   

 
The Leader of the Council commented on the activity which had ta
[...]
and the work being undertaken 
on advance planning and skills matching.  He expressed the view that the 
Authority may not be proactive enough in promoting vocational as well as 
academic routes at post 16. 

 

Page 2



During discussion the Chief Executive responded in detail to the 
queries raised by Councillor C.J. Dolphin around youth reoffending.  He 
commented on the work undertaken around individuals with mental health and 
dysfunctional behaviour in schools and reported that the Authority performed 
well in addressing the issue of youth reoffending.                  

 
Councillor A.I. Dunbar referred to the Regeneration Partnership and 

raised questions regarding the regeneration of local town centres.  The Chief 
Executive commented on the development of Masterplans for Buckley and 
Flint and said there was a positive view of what could be achieved to improve 
town centres.  However, there was limited funding to do a number of small 
interventions and he referred to work which had been undertaken to improve 
energy cost grants.  The Leader of the Council commented on the Welsh 
Government approval of the North East Wales Town Centre Regeneration 
project covering Flintshire and Wrexham.  He asked how the Committee 
wished to feed into the Partnership and said that the Authority needed to take 
ownership of the Forward Work Programme.  The Chief Executive advised 
that the relationship between civic leaders and businesses in Flintshire was 
excellent and referred to the level of expertise, ambition and access to 
investment.   

 
The Chief Executive informed Members that each of the Partnerships 

reported to a Service and it was suggested that the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees should ensure feedback to the Authority’s  
representatives on the Partnerships to support the scrutiny process.  .      

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be received and each of the service Scrutiny Committees be 
encouraged to engage with the Partnerships with their respective remits.  

 

12. POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS AND POLICE AND CRIME 

PANELS 

 

  The Chief Executive introduced a report to inform the Committee (in its 
role as the Council’s statutory Crime and Disorder Committee) of the 
introduction of Police and Crime Commissioners and Police and Crime Panels 
and the implications. 

 
  The Chief Executive provided background information and advised that 

on 15 November 2012 voters across Wales and England would be electing 
Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) for the first time.  The 
Commissioner would be elected for a four year period and was required to 
publish a police and crime plan setting out police and crime objectives for the 
area. 

 
The Chief Executive gave an overview of the key considerations, as 

detailed in the report, for policing and its governance.  He outlined the 
arrangements for the transition period to ensure continuity of planning and 
performance and the establishment of a Transition Board to oversee changes. 

Page 3



He also advised that the Authority would still retain a statutory duty on Crime 
and Disorder Planning and that the partnership duty remained.    It was 
agreed that further reports on the Police and Crime Commissioners would be 
made as information becomes available.   

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted and that further reports be made as information 
becomes available. 

    
13. WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE COMMITTEE 

 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to enable the 
Committee to consider the Forward Work Programme.  He commented that 
the Authority was still awaiting Welsh Government guidance on the 
implementation of s.59 of the local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 which 
dealt with ‘scrutinising designated persons’. 

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that the 

following items be considered at the next meeting of the Committee to be held 
on 6 September 2012:   

 

• Clwyd Theatr Cymru 
       

The Member Engagement Manager made a number of suggestions for 
topics to be considered at future meetings of the Committee and it was agreed 
that he would populate the Forward Work Programme in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice Chair.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Forward Work Programme be agreed. 
     

14. DURATION OF MEETING 

 

  The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 10.55 a.m. 
 
15. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 

 

  There were no members of the public and two members of the press in 
attendance. 

 
 
 
 

%%%%%%%%%% 

Chairman 

 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

SUMMARY OF DECLARATIONS MADE BY MEMBERS 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S 

CODE OF CONDUCT 

 

 

COMMUNITY PROFILE AND PARTNERSHIPS 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 16 JULY 2012  

 

 

MEMBER ITEM MIN. NO. 

REFERS 

 

NO DECLARATIONS WERE MADE 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

  

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

COMMUNITY PROFILE AND PARTNERSHIPS 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY, 15 OCTOBER 2012 

JOINT REPORT 
BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF FINANCE 

SUBJECT:  
 

FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider an in principle agreement to transfer existing moribund 

trust funds to a newly established Flintshire Community Endowment 
Fund. 
 

1.02 To receive a presentation from Colin Evans, an Associate of the 
Community Foundation in Wales. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Council holds a number of funds in trust (as sole trustee) 
following bequests and investments made to and for various issues 
and causes within the County.  In some cases the funds have become 
moribund or ineffective as the original intentions or objects stated 
within the governing documents of the funds are now out of date. In 
other cases the assets may comprise the net sale proceeds of 
property and land originally owned by respective trust funds. 
[...]
 their 
local communities at grassroots level.  They are set up as charitable 
trusts to enable many donors to collaborate in creating a permanent 
capital fund for the benefit of defined local areas.  This will generate 
income for grant making that will be available for the long term, 
responding to local needs and issues.    
 

3.05 The Foundation is a respected national charity which operates and is 
effective across Wales. Board members include senior 
representatives from the business, law and charitable sectors. Trefor 
Jones CBE, HM Lord Lieutenant of Clwyd is appointed Vice President. 
The Foundation is an administrator and distributor of charitable funds 
and manages a number of corporate and statutory grant programmes 
which directly benefits Flintshire.  Over the last five years the 
Foundation has distributed over £4.5 million of grants to support over 
600 groups, individuals and projects across Wales.  Flintshire groups 
and individuals alone have benefited from £33,000 through 16 awards 
in the last three years. The Foundation is quality accredited by the 
Community Foundation Network to standards endorsed by the Charity 
Commission and manages a Capital Endowment Fund in excess of 
£6.7 million, utilizing the services of professional fund investment 
managers. 
 

3.06 The Foundation is being assisted by an advisor from the Community 
Foundation Network who has completed similar transfer processes 
with 30 local authorities across the United Kingdom including five local 
authorities based in Wales.  Community Foundations across the UK 
have successfully assumed responsibility from local authorities for in 
excess of £30million of moribund, ineffective and active trust assets 
creating in excess of £1.3million per annum increased capacity of 
grant making to individuals and grassroots community groups.  This 
person also acts as the Community Foundation’s representative on 

Page 8



the Charity Commission’s working group to liberate moribund and 

[...]
er to be negotiated and agreed upon by the Council 
and the Foundation to represent the direct costs aligned to the work 
undertaken by the Foundation to establish the Fund and to liberate, 
through the Charity Commission, the moribund and ineffective trust 
funds in scope and their attaching assets. This fee is to be taken from 
transferring assets at the time of transfer.  If the fund had been 
transferred on 31st March 2012 the 3% fee would have been 
approximately £6k. 
 

3.19 The value of all assets held in the form of endowment will incur an 
annual management charge of 1.25% of the market value of the Fund. 
 

3.20 The management and administration of the distribution element of the 
fund will incur a fee of 10% per annum of all income passing to the 
fund. This is based on interest earned and any one-off donations 
received 
 

3.21 The transfer of funds such as these to the Community Foundation in 
Wales has been successfully implemented by a number of Councils in 
Wales: Powys, Wrexham, Cardiff and Newport.  Denbighshire are 
currently in the process of transferring their funds. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 To support an in principle agreement to transfer existing moribund 
trust funds to a newly established Flintshire Community Endowment 
Fund. 
 

4.02 To include this Committee’s considerations in a further report to 
Cabinet in November. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
As set out in the report. 

Page 11



  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
 The Fund will seek to discharge the funds to support those who are 

disadvantaged; financially or socially. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

 Environmental considerations can be built into the Trust’s 
considerations for funding. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 The majority of the trust funds were originally established for 
education purposes including educational attainment, prize funds and 
bursaries.  Establishment of the ‘Flintshire Community Endowment 
Fund’ will enable the liberated assets to be u
[...]
ouncil) to develop a new charitable fund for the benefit of residents across 

the county. 

  

The proposed Flintshire Community Endowment Fund (the Fund) will seek to 

draw together a number of funding streams to make it easier for community 

and voluntary organisations based throughout the county to access funds 

from a single source. 

 

It is proposed that the Fund will consist of two elements: - 

  

1.    Endowment – initially to be pump primed by the successful: - 

• Liberation, through the Charity Commission in Wales (with 

whom the Foundation enjoys a first class relationship), of any 

qualifying moribund or ineffective trust funds currently 

administered by the Council 

• Acquisition of any appropriate committee administered active 

trust funds currently supported by the Council 

 

The assets from all qualifying funds, to be liberated by the Foundation in 

conjunction with the Charity Commission in Wales, to be held for the long-

term benefit of future generations, with an annual transfer being made into the 

distribution fund (see below) to facilitate immediate grant awards to grass 

roots community and voluntary groups across the county. 

 

Added value would also be achieved as a result of the Foundation’s unique 

partnership with the Charity Commission involving identifying any redundant 

and ineffective funds domiciled across the County (outside Local Authority 

control) which are referred to the Foundation by the Charity Commission 

under the BOOST Initiative (www.boostinitiative.com). We are happy to 

Page 15



The Flintshire Community Endowment Fund - Helping ordinary people do extraordinary things.           

 

  4 

commit any appropriate liquidated proceeds arising from funds liberated to the 

Fund as a result of our work in this area, to benefit organisations within the 

county under the umbrella of the Flintshire Community Endowment Fund. 

 

2.  Distribution – Immediate impact to receive the transfer of net annu
[...]
 

In setting out, over time, to create a major funding portal for qualifying 

grassroots community and voluntary groups to access, it should be 

remembered that the Foundation will always attempt to signpost applicants to 

other relevant named funds under its control should the application be eligible 

for the 25-plus other Funds managed by the Foundation.

Page 20



The Flintshire Community Endowment Fund - Helping ordinary people do extraordinary things.           

 

  9 

 

3. The Community Foundation in Wales 

 

The Foundation is a company limited by guarantee, a registered charity and a 

fully accredited member of the Community Foundation Network to customised 

quality standards endorsed by the Charity Commission.   

 

With a decade-long track record of ‘matching donors with do-ers’ the 

Foundation performs three main functions – promoting philanthropy, client 

philanthropy advice services and grant-making. 

 

As an independent charity the Foundation is dedicated to strengthening local 

communities and promoting philanthropy using its knowledge of needs to 

manage excellent grant programmes which make a sustainable impact. 

 

The Foundation is cause neutral and independent. 

 

During the last financial year the Foundation:- 

• awarded £1.7 million in grants on behalf of clients, enabling local 

people to achieve extraordinary things in their communities.  

• supported 239 organisations and 63 individuals; these groups funded 

on behalf of clients have over 69,900 beneficiaries and 5,200 

volunteers. 

• Increased the level of assets held in endowment to over £6.7million 

 

The Foundation’s clients include individuals, families, business and charitable 

trusts; people and organisations who recognise the value of our philanthropy 

services in stewarding their charitable giving, maximising its impact and 

administering and monitoring grants to demonstrate a sustainable legacy.  

 

Chaired by the Hon. Antony Lewis, the Foundatio
[...]
 to the Foundation a wealth of fundraising 
expertise.  Michael helped create one of the UKs most successful voluntary 
organisations -  ActionAid in 1972 and in 1980 formed the award winning 
consultancy The Midas Partnership. He has lectured widely on fundraising in 
Asia, Australia, India, and the UK, and holds a diploma in Communication, 
Advertising, and Marketing: is a Life Fellow of The Institute of Marketing: is a 
Member of The Institute of Fundraising: and is a member of The Institute of 
Sales Promotion. 
 

* indicates members of the Finance, Risk and Investment Committee. 
 
Julian Rathbone of Rathbones is a co-opted advisor to the Finance, Risk and 
Investment Committee. 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

THURSDAY, 15 OCTOBER  2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

UPDATE REPORT: POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONERS, AND POLICE AND CRIME 
PANELS 

 
 
1.00 
 
1.01 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an update regarding preparations for the 
election of the Police and Crime Commissioner for North Wales. 

  
2.00 
 
2.01 

BACKGROUND 
 
On the 15th of November 2012, the public of North Wales will go to the 
polls to elect the first Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for the 
region. The Government’s intention in introducing these reforms to 
police governance is to give the public a direct say in policing in their 
area through the ballot box. The PCC takes over from the Police 
Authority on the 22 November 2012, at which point the Authority will 
cease to exist. 
 

2.02 The powers conferred upon the PCC will be considerable. The PCC 
will hold police forces and Chief Constables to account, will set local 
policing priorities and decide how council tax is spent on crime and 
policing issues, including the level of Council tax that is raised for 
policing (the policing precept). As well as planning policing budgets 
PCC’s will also: 
• influence how community safety is addressed in the region 
• work with local partnerships and national and regional criminal 
justice agencies to deliver services 

• build and foster relationships with the Chief Constable and 
community groups to achieve common goals 

• contribute to national policing capabilities 
 

2.03 The PCC will be held to account by a Police and Crime Panel (PCP).  
The Home Secretary is responsible for the establishment of the Panel 
in Wales. She is also be responsible for all costs associated with the 
Panel, although the intention is to leave the PCP as much discretion 
over its own affairs as possible and to appoint a lead authority to ‘host’ 
the panel. 
 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 45



2.04 It was agreed at the North Wales Regional Leadership Board meeting 
on the 23rd March 2012 that Conwy County Borough Council will be 
the Host Authority for the North Wales Police and Crime Panel. A 
shadow Police and Crime Panel meeting is scheduled on Thursday 
13th September 2012. The Welsh host authorities also had a meeting 
scheduled mid-August to review progress to date. 
 

2.05 North Wales Police Authority advise that a period of purdah will 
commence from 4 October 2012 through to 15 November 2012. The 
term of office “begins with the seventh day after the day of the poll at 
the election” i.e. the morning of Thursday 22 November 2012. 

  
3.00 
 
3.01 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 
From April 2013 the Police and Crime Commissioner will be 
responsible for commissioning some key services that will tackle 
crime and disorder and community safety in North Wales. The Home 
Office have confirmed their intention to divert some grant funding, 
currently managed by partners and partnerships, to the PCC. In the 
future it will be for the PCC to determine their allocation. 
 

3.02 To aid the Police and Crime Commissioner to review the projects, 
programmes and services which are currently commissi
[...]
TY IMPACT 
 
None arising directly from this information report. 

  
7.00 
 
7.01 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 
None arising directly from this information report. 

  
8.00 
 
8.01 

EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 
None arising directly from this information report. 

  
9.00 
 
9.01 

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising directly from this information report. 

  
10.00 
 
10.01 

CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 
Not applicable 

  
11.00 
 
11.01 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 
Not applicable 

  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
None 

  
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None other than material published on the North Wales Police 

Page 47



Authority website. 
  
 Contact Officer: Sian Jones 

Telephone: 01352 702132 
Email: sian-jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 48



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 
 

MONDAY 15th OCTOBER 2012 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

SUBJECT:  
 

COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL SERVICE BOARD - 
MID YEAR REVIEW 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To seek endorsement of the ongoing work of the Flintshire Local Service 

Board (LSB). 
 

  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 The Flintshire LSB was established in 2008.  Its remit is to focus on five 

main areas: 
 

• Building and Maintaining effective and trusting partnership relationships 
as a set of local leaders. 

• Discharging the responsibilities of an LSB - this includes producing a 
meaningful and fit for purpose Community Strategy.  

• Consistent and effective governance and performance of strategic 
partnerships, e.g., Community Safety Partnership, Health, Social Care 
and Well Being Partnership, Children and Young People's Partnership 
and Regeneration Partnership. 

• Identifying and working on common issues as public bodies/employers. 

• Promoting collaboration in the design and provision of local public 
services to make best economic use of local partner’s resources, such 
as people, money, assets and technology. 

 
2.02 Working alongside the Flintshire Local Service Board (LSB) are eight key 

Strategic Partnerships. There are other Partnerships which are not routinely 
reported upon in this report but do report to Cabinet and / or Overview and 
Scrutiny from time to time 
 

• Children & Young People’s Partnership 

• Community Safety Partnership 

• Flintshire and Wrexham Local Safeguarding Children Board 

• Flintshire Housing Partnership 

• Health, Social Care and Well-being Partnership 

• Regeneration Partnership  

• Voluntary Sector Compact 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



• Youth Justice Board  
 

2.03 These Strategic Partnerships exist for a number of reasons:  
 

• Statutory provisions i.e. Children and Young People's Partnership; 
Community Safety Partnership; Health, Social Care and Well-being 
Partnership; Local Safeguarding Children Board, Youth Justice Service. 

• National agreement e.g. Voluntary Sector Compact. 

• Local agreement to ensure a more strategic and integrated approach, 
e.g. Regeneration Partnership, Housing Partnership. 

 
2.04 The statutory requirement for the development of a Community Strategy on 

a partnership basis for the whole County of Flintshire was described to 
Members in the report presented to and endorsed by Executive on 17th 
February 2009.  Subsequently, the Community Strategy was formally 
adopted by Flintshire County Council on 30th June 2010. 
 

2.05 The Community Strategy Work Plan is based around the issues, challenges 
and risks identified by the ‘County Vision’.  The Flintshire Local Service 
Board (LSB) identified carbon reduction and the impact of poverty and its 
associated disadvantage within the County as key issues to be tackled 
collectively.   
 

2.06 In October 2011, the Flintshire LSB agreed a programme of work to refresh 
its priorities.  This included a review of: 
 

a. Our performance in the 4 areas of work that form the national Effective 
Service for Vulnerable 
[...]
een scheduled for 21st November 2012.  The 

purpose of this conference will be to show our commitment to these 
priorities and to celebrate our successes from partnership working. 
 

  
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.01 That the Community Profile and Partnerships Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee support the ongoing work of the Local Service Board as outlined 
in this report. 
 

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01 There are no financial implications directly associated with this report. 

 
  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
6.01 There are no anti poverty implications directly associated with this report. 

 
  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
7.01 There are no environmental implications directly associated with this report. 

 
  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
8.01 There are no equalities implications directly associated with this report. 

 
  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.01 There are no personnel implications directly associated with this report. 

 
  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
10.01 There is no requirement for consultation to be undertaken in relation to this 

report. 
 

  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
11.01 There was no requirement for consultation to be undertaken in relation to 

Page 56



this report. 
 

  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
12.01 Appendix A – LSB Priorities. 

 
  
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Contact Officer: Yvonne Tonks, Principal Partnerships Officer 
Telephone:  01352 702128 
Email:  Yvonne.tonks@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

APPENDIX A – 

LSB PRIORITIES 

 

 

Page 59



LINKS 

 TO OTHER 

PRIORITIES 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 A: Protect and promote the well-being of our employees, volunteers & the 
community.  

B: Support lifelong learning & employability of our employees & volunteers.  

 C: Improve the education, training & employment prospects for young people 
up to 25 years of age (ESVP).  

 
A: Ensure that 
[...]
m1b4ie.doc Page 2 of 2 

 
 
 
 
 

Monday 20th 
May 2013 
10.00 

   

Items to be 
scheduled 

North Wales Fire & Rescue Service and Authority 
North Wales Police & Crime Commissioner 
Deeside College 
Glyndwr University 
WLGA national overview 
LSB 
Outcome Agreement 
Local Partnership governance arrangements 
County Forum and the Charter 
 
 

  

P
age 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND
	Enc. 1 for FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND

	5 Update Report: Police and Crime Commissioners, and Police and Crime Panels
	6 Community Strategy and Local Service Board - Mid Year Review
	Enc. 1 for Community Strategy and Local Service Board - Mid Year Review

	7 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for General Template (all other Committees) for FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY PROFILE & PARTNERSHIPS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 OCTOBER 2012 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Community Profile & Partnerships Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 15 October 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman) 
Councillors Chris Dolphin, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Ian Smith and Nigel Steele-Mortimer 
 
SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Dave Mackie (for Richard Lloyd) and 
Carolyn Thomas (for Brian Lloyd) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin, Ian Dunbar, Mike Reece 
and Paul Shotton.   
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor J.B. Attridge   
 
CONTRIBUTORS:   Mr. C. Evans and Mr T. Barham, Associates of the 
Community Foundation in Wales (minute No.18), and Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships Manager. 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer 
 
 
 
 

14. DECLARATIONS ON INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS) 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 July 2012, were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

16. FLINTSHIRE COMMUNITY ENDOWMENT FUND 
 

The Chairman introduced Mr. Colin Evans and Mr Tom Barham, 
Associates of the Community Foundation in Wales who would be giving a 
presentation. 

 
The Policy, Performance and Partnerships Manager introduced a report to 

consider an in principle agreement to transfer existing moribund trust funds to a 
newly established Flintshire Community Endowment Fund.  The Chairman then 
invited Messrs Evans and Barham to give a presentation on the proposed 



 

Flintshire Community Endowment Fund.  Mr. Evans provided background 
information to the proposal and outlined the following key elements of the Fund: 

   

• Endowment (capital) 

• Flow through – to support grant making 
 
He commented on grant funding made available to individuals for 

educational attainment, projects and initiatives that support educational 
development.  Members were advised that the Fund would be managed and 
administered by the Community Foundation in Wales and decisions on grant 
support would be determined by local people.  The Community Foundation in 
Wales (the Foundation) was a respected national charity which distributed grants 
on behalf of donors in excess of £1.7m per annum across Wales.  Mr. Tom 
Barnum detailed the benefits and impact of the proposal to the Authority. 

 
During discussion Mr. Evans and Mr. Barham responded to the  questions 

and concerns raised by Members and gave an assurance that the proposals 
would not detract from the Community Chest arrangements.  Further clarification 
was provided on the governance and administration arrangements for the Fund, 
the fees and financial management, and local involvement.          

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That an in principle agreement to transfer existing moribund trust funds to 

a newly established Flintshire Community Endowment Fund be endorsed; 
and  

 
(b) That a further report which included the Committee’s considerations be 

submitted to Cabinet in November. 
 

17. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

The Chair indicated that there would be a change in the order of business 
to bring forward agenda item 6 on Community Strategy and Local Service Board 
– Mid Year Review.  The remainder of the agenda would  follow in the usual 
order.   
 

18. COMMUNITY STRATEGY AND LOCAL SERVICE BOARD - MID YEAR 
REVIEW 
 

The Policy, Performance and Partnerships Manager introduced a report to 
seek endorsement of the ongoing work of the Flintshire Local Service Board 
(LSB).   

 
She provided background information and commented on the key 

considerations in the report.  Members were advised that the first Flintshire LSB 
Conference was scheduled for 21 November 2012.  The purpose of the 
conference was to show the Authority’s commitment to the priorities as outlined 
and to celebrate the successes from partnership working. 

 



 

Councillor R. Guest commented on the reference to ‘secondary’ priorities 
within the report and suggested that alternative terminology be used to identify 
those supporting priorities for specialist partnerships. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the ongoing work of the Local Service Board be endorsed. 
 

19. UPDATE REPORT: POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONERS, AND POLICE 
AND CRIME PANELS 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to provide an 
update regarding preparations for the election of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for North Wales.   

 
  During discussion Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer expressed the view that 

there was insufficient publicity regarding the election of a Police and Crime 
Commissioner for the region and that the general public were unaware of the 
candidates for the position. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

20. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced the Forward Work 
Programme of the Committee.   

 
Members reviewed the current programme and agreed that in addition to 

the item on Clwyd Theatr Cymru to be considered at the next meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 26 November 2012, the Flintshire Local Voluntary 
Council also be invited to give a presentation to the Committee.     

       
During discussion it was suggested and agreed that the new Police and 

Crime Commissioner for North Wales, and the North Wales Fire and Rescue 
Service be invited to attend either of the meetings of the Committee to be held on 
4 February or 11 March 2013.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Forward Work Programme be agreed;  
 
(b) That the Flintshire Local Voluntary Council be invited to give a 

presentation to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 26 November 
2012; and  

 
(c) That the new Police and Crime Commissioner for North Wales, and the 

North Wales Fire and Rescue Service be invited to attend either of the 
meetings of the Committee to be held on 4 February or 11 March 2013.    
 

 



 

 
21. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 

 
There were no members of the public or the press in attendance. 

 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.00 am) 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


